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Meet your PureBoom Party Tower

Meet your PureBoom Party Tower
*Only for use with microphone (sold separately).

1. Main Power Switch.

2. Battery Indicator Light: Blue = fully charged; Red = 
charging or needs charging.

3. Charging Port (DC 9V): Using the included wall 
charger, plug the adapter into the port.

4. USB Port: Play your MP3 audio files off your USB 
storage device (capacity up to 32G).

5. AUX Port: Plug external headphones, portable 
media players, etc. into AUX port.

6. TF Card Slot: Play audio files by inserting the TF 
card into the slot (capacities up to 32GB).

7. Mic In Port*: Plug external microphones into the 
mic port.

8. MIC VOL*: Microphone volume control.

9. VOLUME: Speaker volume control.

10. TWS Button: Pair two speakers by turning on 
both speakers. Turn on your phone or device’s 
Bluetooth to pair one of the speakers. Short Press 
the TWS button one speaker to enter Bluetooth 
pairing mode - this locates and connects the second 
speaker. You will hear a prompt letting you know the 
speakers are now connected.

11. ECHO- Button*: When using a microphone, press 
this button to lower reverberation volume.

12. ECHO+ Button*: When using a microphone, press 
this button to increase reverberation volume.

13. EQ Button: When playing music from the USB drive 
or TF card, short press to enhance the bass or treble.

14. REC/DEL Button*: Short press REC/DEL button to 
enable recording. During recording, reverberation 
should be lowered to a minimum. Long press REC/
DEL to delete a recorded file. 

15.          Button: Short press to select the previous song.

16.         SCAN Button: Short press to play or pause.

17.          Button: Short press to select the next song.

18. MODE/SHIFT Button: Short press to toggle between 
USB and TF ports.

19. Light Button: Short press to turn on lights. Continue 
to press to see the different light options. 

Connecting/Bluetooth Pairing
1. Make sure the PureBoom Party Lite Wireless 

Speaker is within 2-3 ft (0.6-0.9m) of the device 
you will connect to.

2. Turn on the speaker using the power switch, press 
“MODE” until the display screen reads “BLUE” (for 
Bluetooth mode).

3. Locate PureBoom Party Tower under Bluetooth and 
tap to connect (if you need to enter a passcode, 
use 0000). 

Operating the Remote Control
Most buttons are self-explanatory, below are a 
few exceptions:

1.         Cycle Button: While playing music off the USB 
drive or TF card, short press to toggle these options: 
(1) play all tracks (2) press again to shuffle (3) repeat 
song (4) repeat all songs on the drive or card.

2. MODE Button: Press to toggle between Bluetooth, 
USB device, AUX and TF card. 

3. EQ Button: When playing music from the USB drive 
or TF card, short press to enhance the bass or treble.

4. TWS Button: Pair two speakers by turning on 
both speakers. Turn on your phone or device’s 
Bluetooth to pair one of the speakers. Short Press 
the TWS button one speaker to enter Bluetooth 
pairing mode - this locates and connects the second 
speaker. You will hear a prompt letting you know the 
speakers are now connected.

Specifications:
• Frequency Response: 100HZ-20KHZ

• Charging output: DC 9V 1.5A

• Li-ion battery size: 4000mah/7.4V

• Drivers: 20W 6.5’’*2

• Impedance: 4Ω 

FCC Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found  
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

English

Party Tower
Wireless Speaker User Manual 
Altavoz inalámbrico - Manual del usuario

FCC Statement (cont.)
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there 
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit  
different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with 
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & 
your body.

7

https://manuals.plus/m/cd685c915a19359156ad834220116e1e1f03829c0ecc551f41b922ae6e68ebf9


5 6 7

Operación del control remoto (cont.)

2. Botón MODE: Presione para alternar entre 
Bluetooth, dispositivo USB, AUX y tarjeta TF. 

3. Botón EQ: Al reproducir música desde la unidad 
USB o la tarjeta TF, oprima brevemente para 
mejorar los graves o los agudos.

4. Botón TWS: empareje dos altavoces encendiendo 
ambos altavoces. Encienda el Bluetooth de su 
teléfono o dispositivo para emparejar uno de 
los altavoces. Presione brevemente el botón 
TWS en un altavoz para ingresar al modo de 
emparejamiento Bluetooth; esto ubica y conecta el 
segundo altavoz. Escuchará un mensaje que le  
informará que los parlantes ahora están conectados.

Especificaciones:
• Rango de frecuencia: 100HZ-20KHZ

• Salida de carga: DC 9V 1.5A

• Batería Li-ion: 4000mah/7.4V

• Conductores: 20W 6.5’’*2

• Impedancia: 4Ω 

Cumplimiento con la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las reglas 
de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos 
condiciones:

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia dañina  
(2) este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier  
interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que 
pudiera causar una operación indeseable.

Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones a esta 
unidad que no estén expresamente aprobados por la 
parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la 
autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontró que 
cumple con los l ímites establecidos para un dispositivo 
digital Clase B, de conformidad con la sección 15 de las 
reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para 
ofrecer protección razonable contra interferencias 
perjudiciales cuando el equipo se opere en una 
instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede 
emitir energía de radio frecuencia, y si no se instala y 
usa de conformidad con las instrucciones podría  
provocar interferencia perjudicial en las comunicaciones  
de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que dicha 
interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación específica.
Si este equipo genera interferencia perjudicial en  
la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede 
determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
sugiere que el usuario intente corregir la interferencia 
mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:  
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*Solo para uso con micrófono (vendido por separado).

1. Interruptor de alimentación principal.

2. Luz indicadora de batería: Azul = completamente 
cargado; Roja = cargándose o necesita cargarse.

3. Puerto de carga (DC 9 V): Usando el cargador de 
pared incluido, conecte el adaptador al puerto.

4. Puerto USB: Reproduzca sus archivos de audio 
MP3 desde su dispositivo de almacenamiento USB 
(capacidad de hasta 32 G).

5. Puerto AUX: Conecte auriculares externos, 
reproductores multimedia portátiles, etc. al 
puerto AUX.

6. Ranura para tarjeta TF: Reproduzca archivos 
de audio insertando la tarjeta TF en la ranura 
(capacidad de hasta 32 GB).

7. Puerto Mic In*: Conecte micrófonos al puerto 
de micrófono.

8. MIC VOL*: Control de volumen del micrófono.

9. VOLUME: Control del volumen del altavoz.

10. Botón TWS: Empareje dos altavoces encendiendo 
ambos altavoces. Encienda el Bluetooth de su 
teléfono o dispositivo para emparejar uno de los 
altavoces. Presione brevemente el botón TWS en un 
altavoz para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento 
Bluetooth; esto ubica y conecta el segundo altavoz. 
Escuchará un mensaje que le informará que los 
parlantes ahora están conectados.

11. Botón ECHO-*: Cuando use un micrófono, presione 
este botón para bajar el volumen de reverberación.

12. Botón ECHO+*: Cuando utilice un micrófono, 
presione este botón para aumentar el volumen  
de reverberación.

13. Botón EQ: Al reproducir música desde la unidad USB 
o la tarjeta TF, oprime brevemente para mejorar los 
graves o los agudos.

14. Botón REC/DEL*: Oprima brevemente el botón 
REC/DEL para habilitar la grabación. Durante la 
grabación, la reverberación debe reducirse al 
mínimo. Mantenga presionada la tecla REC/DEL 
para eliminar un archivo grabado. 

15. Botón          : Oprima brevemente para seleccionar la 
canción anterior.

16. Botón SCAN         : Oprima brevemente para 
reproducir o pausar.

17. Botón          : Oprima brevemente para seleccionar la 
siguiente canción.

18. Botón MODE/SHIFT: Oprima brevemente para 
alternar entre los puertos USB y TF.

19. Botón de luz: Oprima brevemente para encender 
las luces. Continúe presionando para ver las 
diferentes opciones de luz. 

Conexión/emparejamiento Bluetooth
1. Asegúrese de que el altavoz inalámbrico PureBoom 

Party Lite esté a una distancia de entre 2 y 3 pies 
(0.6 y 0.9 m) del dispositivo al que se conectará.

2. Encienda el altavoz presionando el interruptor de 
alimentación principal, presione “MODO” hasta que en 
la pantalla aparezca “AZUL” (para Modo Bluetooth).

3. Localice PureBoom Party Tower bajo Bluetooth 
y toque para conectar (Si necesita ingresar un 
código de acceso, use 0000). 

Operación del control remoto 
1. Botón        para alternar: Mientras reproduce 

música desde la unidad USB o la tarjeta TF, 
oprima brevemente para alternar estas opciones: 
(1) reproducir todas las pistas (2) presionar 
nuevamente para reproducir aleatoriamente (3) 
repetir canción (4) repetir todas las canciones en  
la unidad o tarjeta.
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Conoce a tu PureBoom Party Tower
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Cumplimiento con la FCC (cont.)

Mover o reorientar la antena receptora.

Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

Conectar el equipo a una salida o circuito distinto al 
que está conectado el receptor.

Consultar al proveedor o a un técnico de radio o 
televisión con experiencia para que le ayuden.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición 
a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un 
ambiente no controlado. Este equipo se debe 
instalar y operar con una distancia mínima de 20 
cm entre el radiador y su cuerpo.


